CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
Board Meeting
March 20th 2025

Meeting called to order at 6:00PM by Doug Ozvath.

Executive session was held at 5:00pm until 5:55pm on March 20™, 2025 to discuss personnel and
litigation

Prasent Absent
Roll Call
Brian Koontz X
Laurence Wulf X
Robert Rossi X
Doug Ozvath X

Vacant

Administration/Professional
. Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Brian Melnichak, Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor

Citizens Comments:

None:

3 3k ok ok sk ok sk sk ok ok 3k R 3k ok 3k ok ok ok ok o R sk K K skeok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk koK R R R R ok sk ok sk ok skoRok sk sk sk kol skok sk sk sk sl sk sk sk sk ok sk ke sk sk sk ok sk

Doug OzVath moved, and Laurence Wulf seconded the Motion to approve the minutes from February
20™, 2025 Board Meeting. The motion carried 4-0.

Doug OzVath moved, and Laurence Wulf the Motion to approve the paying of the bills from February 20%,
2025 thru March 19'" 2025. The motion carried 4-0.

Doug OzVath moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 4-0.

Brian Koontz moved, and Robert Rossi seconded the Motion to approve Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 4-0.



Doug OzVath moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the Motion to move Thursday April 171,2025 board
meeting to Thursday April 24", 2025. The motion carried 4-0.

Doug OzVath moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the Motion to approve Pay Application 33 to Wayne
Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the Amount of $296,816.09 for
submission for payment to PennVest. The Motion Carried 4-0.

Doug OzVath moved, and Larry Wulf seconded the Motion to approve Pay Application 30 to Bronder
Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the Amount of
$43,225.00 for payment from CMA Funds. The Motion Carried 4-0.

Doug OzVath moved, and Brian Koontz seconded the Motion to approve Resolution 03202025
requesting PA Small Water and Sewer Grant in the amount of $500,000.00. The Motion Carried 4-0.

Laurence Wulf moved, and Robert Rossi seconded the motion to adjourn. The motion carried 4-0.
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3/20/25 at 08:51:25.74

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Feb 20, 2025 to Mar 31, 2025

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
11279 2/20/25  A&H EQUIPMENT 10310-G 7,226.80
11280 2/20/25  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 383.16
11281 2/20/25  ALLMAX SOFTWAR 10310-G 2,562.00
11282 2/20/25  AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 100.45
11283 2/20/25  AQUAFILTER FRES 10310-G 65.30
11284 2/20/25 Cardello Electric Sup 10310-G 294.10
11285 2/20/25  CINTAS 10310-G 372.09
11286 2/20/25  COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 5,723.31
11287 2/20/25  Commonwealth Solut  10310-G 3,000.00
11288 2/20/25  Core & Main 10310-G 725.84
11289 2/20/25  CTS Sports 10310-G 827.00
11290 2/20/25  DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 140.00
11291 2/20/25  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 5,410.00
11292 2/20/25  ENVIR.SYSTEMS R 10310-G 120.00
11293 2/20/25  FAGAN SANITARY S 10310-G 369.08
11294 2/20/25  FARNHAM & PFILE  10310-G 39.98
11295 2/20/25  FAYETTE PARTS SE 10310-G 617.29
11296 2/20/25  FAYETTEWASTEL 10310-G 75.05.
11297 2/20/25  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
11298 2/20/25  HORIZON 10310-G 67.50
11299 2/20/25  Huckestein Mechanic 10310-G 2,847.20
11300 2/20/25  Invoice Cloud Inc. 10310-G 506.40
11301 2/20/25  KIMBALL MIDWEST  10310-G 708.81
11302 2/20/25  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 40,077.35
11303 2/20/25  LINKCOMPUTERC 10310-G 1,484.98
11304 2/20/25  MAHER DUESSEL 10310-G 12,000.00
11305 2/20/25 MARK TORGENTM  10310-G 345.00
11306 2/20/25  MMBR Systems, LLC 10310-G 20,649.51
11307 2/20/25  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 582.94
11308 2/20/25  PA AMERICAN WAT 10310-G 973.34
11309 2/20/25 PARURALWATER  10310-G 45.00
11310 2/20/25  Paul A Fisher Insuran  10310-G 130,245.00
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11311 2/20/25  PENN VALLEY PUM  10310-G 700.58
11312 2/20/25 BOWES BANKINC  10310-G 1,014.99
11313 2/20/25  PITNEY BOWES GL  10310-G 477.39
11314 2/20/25  PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 593.24
11315 2/20/25  PUMPMAN PI"I‘I'SBU 10310-G 37.73
11316 2/20/25  PWEA 10310-G 60.00
11317 2/20/25  RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 500.00
11318 2/20/25  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 1,166.60
11319 2/20/25 St Clair Medical Grou 10310-G 30.00
11320 2/20/25  TOTAL SPLLC 10310-G 180.00
11321 2/20/25 Univar Solutions USA 10310-G 9,509.15
11322 2/20/25  US POST OFFICE 10310-G 10,000.00
11323 2/20/25  USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 604.67
11324 2/20/25  VAULT HEALTH 10310-G 500.00
11325 2/20/25  WAYNE CROUSE,| 10310-G 154,949.27
11326 2/20/25 W.PW.P.CA. 10310-G 50.00
11327 2/28/25  A&H EQUIPMENT 10310-G 601.20
11328 2/28/25  AMAZON CAPITALS 10310-G 41.03
11329 2/28/25  BoxerLLC 10310-G 930.00
11330 2128125 Bronder Technical Se  10310-G 33,250.00
11331 2/28/25  Cardello Electric Sup  10310-G 126.81
11332 2/28/25  DON PARKER SALE 10310-G 329.08
11333 2/28/25  PACE ANALYTICAL  10310-G 150.00
11334 2/28/25  FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 1,478.67
11335 2/28/25  HENWIL CORPORA  10310-G 7,797.00
11336 2/28/25  HORIZON 10310-G 816.00
11337 2/28/25  |IDEXX Laboratories  10310-G 2,480.55
11338 2/28/25  Madison National Life 10310-G 1,979.48
11339 2/28/25  PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 1,400.00
11340 2/28/25  PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 4,794.51
11341 2/28/25  PITNEY BOWES GL  10310-G 1,226.91
11342 2/28/25  SERPENTIX CONVE 10310-G 3,641.20
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11343 2/28/25  SNYDER BROTHER  10310-G 2,513.05
11344 2/28/25  Tida Plumbing 10310-G 200.00
11345 2/28/25  TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 10,028.00
11346 2/28/25  VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 390.72
11347 2/28/25  WEX BANK 10310-G 960.77
11348 2/28/25 W.P.W.P.CA. 10310-G 125.00
11349 3/13/25  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 58,844.02
11350 3/13/25  MEIT 10310-G 35,142.07
11351 3/13/25  Republic Services #6 10310-G . 16,496.20
11352 3/13/25  Susan Bluemling 10310-G 200.00
11353 3/20/25  AIRTECHNOLOGIE 10310-G 4,725.00
11354 3/20/25  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 357.08
11355 3/20/25 AMAZON CAPITALS 10310-G 18.04
11356 3/20/25  AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 1,399.20
11357 3/20/25  AQUAFILTER FRES 10310-G 10.50
11358 3/20/26  AQUAPHOENIXSCI  10310-G 321.80
11359 3/20/25  CINTAS 10310-G 344.48
11360 3/20/25  COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 4,198.42
11361 3/20/25  COMCAST 10310-G 1,786.71
11362 3/20/25° COMCAST BUSINES 10310-G 587.85
11363 3/20/25 Commonwealth Solut 10310-G 3,000.00
11364 3/20/25  Core & Main 10310-G 4,197.64
11365 3/20/25  DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 140.00
11366 3/20/25  DEPARTMENT OF E  10310-G 1,550.00
11367 3/20/25  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 5,410.00
11368 3/20/25  PACE ANALYTICAL  10310-G 2,513.10
11369 3/20/25  FAYETTE PARTS SE 10310-G 2,003.73
11370 3/20/25  FAYETTEWASTEL 10310-G 75.05
11371 3/20/25  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
11372 3/20/25  FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 705.45
11373 3/20/25  Ronald Hodge 10310-G 333.00
11374 3/20/25  Invoice Cloud Inc. 10310-G 513.20
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11375 3/20/25  JD PRINTING INC 10310-G 3,790.00
11376 3/20/25  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 36,854.80
11377 3/20/25  LINK COMPUTERC 10310-G 1,484.98
11378 3/20/25  MCMASTER-CARR  10310-G 43.04
11379 3/20/25  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 625.76
11380 3/20/25  Nalco Company LLC  10310-G 19,200.61
11381 3/20/25  North Central Labs iO310-G 109.99
11382 3/20/25  PA AMERICAN WAT 10310-G 958.82
11383 3/20/25 BOWES BANKINC  10310-G 50.78
11384 3/20/25  POWERS ENGINEE  10310-G 6,295.75
11385 3/20/25  PRECISION COPYP 10310-G 58.79
11386 3/20/25 = PREMIER SAFETY & 10310-G 787.20
11387 3/20/25 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 18.99
11388 3/20/25  RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 400.00
11389 3/20/25  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 1,099.50
11390 3/20/25  STEEL RIVERS COU 10310-G 3,649.01
11391 3/20/25  Dane Stegman 10310-G 333.00
11392 3/20/25  UNIVAR SOLUTION  10310-G 12,676.50
11393 3/20/25  USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 424.18
11394 3/20/25  WAYNE CROUSE,| 10310-G 314,181.01
Total

1,048,352.3



Revenues
Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate
USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15

Interest Income

Investment Interest

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments
Debt Pmt City of Clairton

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2025

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
241,552.26 1,404,000.00 1,162,447.74
34,649.51 404,435.16 369,785.65
28,416.00 171,024.00 142,608.00
5,400.00 33,960.00 28,560.00
212,084.00 1,272,504.00 1,060,420.00
522,101.77 3,285,923.16 2,763,821.39
378,790.84 1,700,000.00 1,321,209.16
378,790.84 1,700,000.00 1,321,209.16
0.00 0.00 0.00
26,600.00 0.00 (26,600.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
26,600.00 0.00 (26,600.00)
59,312.95 170,000.00 110,687.05
(1,065.00) 0.00 1,065.00
225.00 6,500.00 6,275.00
210.00 4,700.00 4,490.00
438.00 300.00 (138.00)
14,898.36 62,500.00 47,601.64
(265.50) 0.00 265.50
(80.00) 0.00 80.00
26,156.37 0.00 (26,156.37)
491.89 0.00 (491.89)
100,322.07 244,000.00 143,677.93
1,027,814.68 5,229,923.16 4,202,108.48
488.27 7,700.00 7,211.73
16,521.75 91,000.00 74,478.25
1,288.97 50,000.00 48,711.03
7,867.98 51,200.00 43,332.02
3,743.31 47,300.00 43,556.69
1,047.43 30,000.00 28,952.57
5,228.45 34,500.00 29,271.55
61,492.18 411,500.00 350,007.82
27,447.17 263,200.00 235,752.83
296.23 21,700.00 21,403.77
32,119.40 158,000.00 125,880.60
22,685.85 95,000.00 72,314.15
198,768.00 1,300,000.00 1,101,232.00
378,994.99 2,561,100.00 2,182,105.01
47,539.16 454,107.12 406,567.96

For Management Purposes Only

Percent .
Expended

17.20

8.57
16.62
15.90
16.67

15.89
22.28

22.28

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

34.89
0.00
3.46
447

146.00

23.84
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

41.12

19.65

6.34
18.16
2.58
15.37
7.91
3.49
15.15
14.94
1043
1.37
20.33
23.88
15.29

14.80

10.47
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Debt Pmt (full bond)
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers
Interest Expense

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2025

Current Year Current Year Remaining

Actual Budget Amount
84,653.14 0.00 (84,653.14)
192,025.08 1,185,645.20 993,620.12
28,706.87 363,742.51 335,035.64
352,924.25 2,003,494.83 1,650,570.58
731,919.24 4,564,594.83 3,832,675.59
295,895.44 $ 665,328.33 369,432.89

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 2

Percent

Expended
0.00
16.20
7.89

17.62

16.03

44.47



Revenues
Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revénues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue
Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Taterest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense

Debt Service Coverage - 10%

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual

For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2025

Current Year Current Year Remaining

Actual Budget Amount
192,025.08 § 1,152,150.53 960,125.45
149,638.28 897,829.68 748,191.40
129,087.10 774,522.60 645,435.50
23,268.28 139,609.70 116,341.42
494,018.74 2,964,112.51 2,470,093.77
198,768.00 1,375,000.00 1,176,232.00
241,822.00 1,075,000.00 833,178.00
202,708.00 1,125,000.00 922,292.00
54,908.00 270,000.00 215,092.00
698,206.00 3,845,000.00 3,146,794.00
23,099.45 200,000.00 176,900.55
0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
37,167.48 150,000.00 112,832.52
20,278.44 100,000.00 79,721.56
12,944.00 50,000.00 37,056.00
93,489.37 512,000.00 418,510.63
1,285,714.11  § 7,321,112.51 6,035,398.40
3,942.86 § 12,925.00 8,982.14
46,246.90 253,700.00 207,453.10
26,869.94 330,000.00 303,130.06
37,589.00 161,000.00 123,411.00
5,654.81 484,000.00 478,345.19
15,031.11 191,000.00 175,968.89
2,092.10 19,500.00 17,407.90
145,237.86 847,750.00 702,512.14
139,478.80 1,013,960.00 874,481.20
67,372.18 602,000.00 534,627.82
768.65 34,500.00 33,731.35
24,062.50 276,500.00 252,437.50

178,304.87 140,000.00 (38,304.87)
692,651.58 4,366,835.00 3,674,183.42
0.00 1,654,112.50 1,654,112.50
0.00 307,000.00 307,000.00
0.00 1,961,112.50 1,961,112.50
692,651.58 6,327,947.50 5,635,295.92
593,062.53 § 993,165.01 400,102.48

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

16.67
16.67
16.67
16.67

16.67

14.46
22.50
18.02
20.34

18.16

11.55

0.00
24.78
20.28
25.89

18.26

17.56

30.51
18.23
8.14
23.35
1.17
7.87
10.73
17.13
13.76
11.19
223
8.70
127.36

15.86
0.00
0.00

0.00

10.95

59.71
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Revenues
Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revenues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue

Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Interest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense

Debt Service Coverage - 10%

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

$

$

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual

For the Two Months Ending February 28, 2025

Current Year Current Year Remaining

Actual Budget Amount
192,025.08 § 1,152,150.53 960,125.45
149,638.28 897,829.68 748,191.40
129,087.10 774,522.60 645,435.50
23,268.28 139,609.70 116,341.42
494,018.74 2,964,112.51 2,470,093.77
198,768.00 1,375,000.00 1,176,232.00
241,822.00 1,075,000.00 833,178.00
202,708.00 1,125,000.00 922,292.00
54,908.00 270,000.00 215,092.00
698,206.00 3,845,000.00 3,146,794.00
23,099.45 200,000.00 176,900.55
0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
37,167.48 150,000.00 112,832.52
20,278.44 100,000.00 79,721.56
12,944.00 50,000.00 37,056.00
93,489.37 512,000.00 418,510.63
1,285,714.11  § 7,321,112.51 6,035,398.40
394286 § 12,925.00 8,982.14
46,246.90 253,700.00 207,453.10
26,869.94 330,000.00 303,130.06
37,589.00 161,000.00 123,411.00
5,654.81 484,000.00 478,345.19
15,031.11 191,000.00 175,968.89
2,092.10 19,500.00 17,407.90
145,237.86 847,750.00 702,512.14
139,478.80 1,013,960.00 874,481.20
67,372.18 602,000.00 534,627.82
768.65 34,500.00 33,731.35
24,062.50 276,500.00 252,437.50

178,304.87 140,000.00 (38,304.87)
692,651.58 4,366,835.00 3,674,183.42
0.00 1,654,112.50 1,654,112.50
0.00 307,000.00 307,000.00
0.00 1,961,112.50 1,961,112.50
692,651.58 6,327,947.50 5,635,295.92
593,062.53 § 993,165.01 400,102.48

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

16.67
16.67
16.67
16.67

16.67

14.46
22.50
18.02
20.34

18.16

11.55

0.00
24.78
20.28
25.89

18.26

17.56

30.51
18.23
8.14
23.35
1.17
7.87
10.73
17.13
13.76
11.19
223
8.70

127.36

15.86

0.00
0.00

0.00

10.95

59.71
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Operating Accounts

10320-T
10330-C

FN-WWTP Depository
FN-Collection Depository

10311-G  FN-Payroll
10310-G  FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

10331-C
10322-T
10321-T
10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmts
FN-OPEB

FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im
Collection Capital Improvement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10400-T
10402-T
10403-C
10404-T

Refunding bond A&B Cost
2024 Refi. Bond A&B Debt Resrv
2024 Bond A Debt Service
2024 Bond B Debt Service

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary

As of: February 28, 2025

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance

1,801,754.12 § 626,734.31 (653,118.99) 1,775,369.44
3,025,624.44 653,803.07 (387,906.08) 3,291,521.43
34,549.63 99,786.11 (95,255.69) 39,080.05
179,883.09 621,468.24 (620,366.54) 180,984.79
1,002,451.40 85,987.82 0.00 1,088,439.22
540,958.11 1,594.31 0.00 542,552.42
1,549,702.31 15,899.37 (33,250.00) 1,532,351.68
1,233,360.14 3,634.95 0.00 1,236,995.09
274,843.53 810.02 0.00 275,653.55
9,643,126.77 § 2,109,718.20 . (1,789,897.30) 9,962,947.67
1,043.25 § 3.51 0.00 1,046.76
3,695,569.56 16,214.06 0.00 3,711,783.62
122,175.75 42,604.58 0.00 164,780.33
521,054.24 247,985.65 0.00 769,039.89
4,339,842.80 § 306,807.80 0.00 4,646,650.60
13,982,969.57 § 2,416,526.00 (1,789,897.30) 14,609,598.27
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Century Townhomes. The solicitor will report on this.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In February we sent out 232 10- day delinquent notices, 93 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 37 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 22 was shut off.

Payment Plans — We have currently granted 100 payment plans since the updated pay plan policy was instituted.
9 plans have been satisfied, 70 plans have been dropped for non-payment, and 22 are still active.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The January 2024 report has been sent to you.

$Energy Fund — In February, the fund processed 1 application, approved 1. We received a total of $168 from Dollar
Energy.

We are supposed to get $1,350.00 back from Travelers insurance from a 2019 Compressor Fire Claim the insurance
company successfully settled with the manufacturer on.

KLH is in the process of completing replacement cost analysis of the treatment plant that should be completed in
2024. We will then have to start taking a look at an equipment replacement cost fund.

As we have discussed in the past Liberty Mutual decided not to not to renew our insurance. { had sent out quotes
that we received for a couple carriers that wished to do business with us. Travelers came in as the lowest cost
carrier.

PMAA Board member training is coming up on March 20t 2025 in Cranberry.

Based on the flow data presented this evening, CMA will need to take a look at the costs associated to the upgrade
of the plant. In the coming months we will have to make decisions on rate structures for both wastewater
treatment and rate payers of Clairton.

We had our first Billing Group meeting on February 21° at the North Huntington Treatment plant. It was a good
starting point for the formation of a group for our office staff to work with. We decided to meet once a quarter.
The next meeting is in May.

Our 2024 Fiscal Year Audit started this week. We are looking at the May 2025 Meeting to have Maher Dussel
present that audit to the board.

We have copies of the 2024 Engineers report. There is nothing really of note in the report that differs from prior
years.



Erin from Tucker Arnsberg has been working with Verizon to try and settle the lawsuit for
when Vreizon drilled through our storm line

811 PA one call came in to have a short presentation and question session with
collections crew

Wastewater 1 class started at the plant, five of our guys are taking the class

March 24-28 Ron and Dane will be at Penn State taking class to prepare for the
wastewater certfication test. That test will be Friday March 28

Trains 1 &2 are complete with concrete work. Wayne Crouse and BTS are working in/on
those trains.

MMBR will be on site week of May 5% for clean water testing and to start up train 2

Thompson Safety will be taking over our medicine cabinets, providing new AED's (we are
purchasing outright), and fire extinguisher checks.

KLH GIS guy, Andrew, was on site to go over out GIS system with the collections crew.
Met with union to start contract talks

Duquesne Light had power disruption and their Wilson substation. We had a brief
power loss. The main switch gear did not pick up half of the plant during this time.

The UPS from Unified Power has been shipped to their warehouse, they will be in April 2
to get a parts list and schedule install
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer’s Report

March 20, 2025

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

The construction progress meeting was held on March 11, 2025. The Upstream Committee
meeting was canceled.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 33, in the amount of $296,816.09. This
pay application includes clarifier, chlorine contact tank, and Tanks 1 and 2 concrete work as
well as piping installation. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for
submission to PENNVEST,

Bronder submitted their Pay Application No. 30, in the amount of $43,225.00. This pay
application includes installation of conduit/wire and instrumentation. KLH has reviewed,
and we recommend Board approval for payment from CMA project funds.

CDBG Year 51

KLH worked with CMA and the COG to prepare a cost estimate, and the application was submitted.
We are awaiting award by early summer 2025.

2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application

KLH is proceeding with 2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application for Golden Gate Phase 2
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project. This is a PA DEP Long Term Control Plan required project.
Application is due December 21, 2022. Project cost is estimated at approximately $500,000. A 15%
Authority match is required. KLH submitted this grant application on December 5, 2022.

The Authority was awarded a grant in the amount of $180,439. The total amount requested was
$425,000. The Authority will need to decide whether or not to accept this grant and move forward
with the project.

KLH is proceeding with preparation of bid documents, and we will be ready for bid
advertisement by March 28. We recommend advertising this project so that work can begin
after the school is out of session. :

This project needs to be constructed before the end of September 2026.
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Septage Receiving Station Construction Cost Estimate

KLH prepared a construction cost estimate for a septage receiving station in the amount of
$900,000. This receiving station will allow receipt of hauled in septage (excluding grease, sludge,
and industrial waste) by providing efficient solids screening and discharge rate control. The intent
is to complete design and permitting so that the project can be bid ready. A bid ready project will
be more likely to receive grant funding. Design has been completed and the Part II Permit was
issued by DEP. KLH will prepare bid documents and advertise the project for bid upon CMA
authorization (see 2023 State-Wide LSA Grant Application below).

2023 State-Wide LSA Grant Application

Applications for the 2023 State-Wide LSA Grant Program are being accepted from September 1
through November 30, 2023. Grants will be awarded up to $1M and no match is required. KLH
prepared a grant application for the septage receiving station. The estimated cost for this project is
$868,000. KLH submitted the grant application on October 30, 2023. CMA was awarded
$434,000 for the Septage Receiving Station Project.

Glick Run Sewer Study

KLH worked with the COG to submit the GEDTF grant application, in the amount of $1,400,000 for
this project. KLH has completed bid documents, and we are ready for bid advertisement upon CMA
approval. The updated estimated project cost for this project is approximately $1,000,000.

WWTP Backup Power:

The WWTP was designed to have dual feed electrical power service, which typically provides the
most reliable backup power possible. CMA has two independent (separate substation circuits)
feeds. If one goes down, there is an automatic switchover to the other. Unfortunately, over the past
few years there have been multiple simultaneous outages of both feeds. This has brought into
question the reliability of the power company’s distribution system. Given these reliability
concerns, CMA does not meet DEP’s requirements for backup power, and therefore stand-by
generators should be considered. The initial option of sizing medium voltage generator(s) for the
full plant load is not feasible due to the duration of plant outage that would be required.
Additionally, this option would .be higher cost that than multiple area specific low voltage
generators. KLH evaluated three options:

1. Full load sized permanent backup generators with automatic transfer switches at the Main
Electrical Building (MBR), Raw Sewage Pump Station, and Headworks. The estimated cost
for this alternative is $3.3M.

2. DEP required load sized permanent backup generators with automatic transfer switches at
the Main Electrical Building (MBR), Raw Sewage Pump Station, and Headworks. The
estimated cost for this alternative is $2.6M.

3. DEP required load sized manual transfer switches with hookups for temporary generators
at the Main Electrical Building (MBR), Raw Sewage Pump Station, and Headworks. The
estimated cost for this alternative is $1.2M. This option is not feasible given that lead time
for the temporary generators is estimated at 10 days, thus not meeting DEP requirements
for backup power.

KLH recommends Option 2.
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2024 State-Wide LSA Grant Application

Applications for the 2024 State-Wide LSA Grant Program were due by November 29, 2024. KLH
recommended applying for the Dry Run Sewer Replacement Project. The estimated construction
cost for this project is approximately $2M. Resolution No. 11-21-2024 was passed by the Board
review. This resolution is authorized a grant application requesting $1,000,000 in grant funds. It
does not commit CMA to the project. KLH submitted the grant application. Awards are anticipated
by October 2025.

2025 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Program

The PA Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) will be receiving
grant applications until April 30, 2025, for the 2025 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant
Program. Grants will be awarded for projects with construction costs of up to $500,000. The
grant portion would be 85% of project cost with a 15% match requirement for CMA., KLH is
proceeding with a grant application for the Constitution Circle Sewer Rehabilitation Project.

Respectfully Submitted,

s

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.
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AFPIDAVIT OF PAYMENT

AND
RELEASE OF LILIENS

TO:

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

I hereby certify that, to the bhest of my knowledge, all
outstanding c¢laims and indebtedness of any nature resulting from
the performance of my contract have been fully paid, except for

the following:

I hereby deliver to the OWNER, a complete release of all liens
ariging out of this Contract for unpaid material and labor, or

ather costs.

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR : Wayne Crouse, Inc.
%ifﬂ,u/ K Aian /////M%/

V4
Lynne K, Baran By William E. Lugaila

Title President

Copyright ® 2021 KLH Engineers, Inc. _ _
ANl Rights Reserved Worldwide F-15 273/2019-01,02




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)
) 88;
County of Allegheny )

Before me a Notary Public in and for said County and Commonwealth,

personally agreed WiliamE. Lugaila who, being duly sworn according to

law, deposes and says that the facts set Fforth in the foregoing Affidavit

and Release are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,

information and belief. "
iy

William E. Lugaila, President

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

, 2025 Commonweaith of Pennsylvania - Netary Seal
Lynne K. Baran, Notary Public
Allegheny Gounty
My commisston expires June 20, 2025
Commission number 1006429

Membel, Penﬁs;i\'ania Associabon of Notarlas

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6/20/2025

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

) 88:
County of Allegheny )
William E. Lugaila , being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and 8aYS that he/she is the President of

Wayne Crouse, Inc. p a

Pennsylvania Corporation, and that he/she wakes this Affidavit on its
behalf, being authorized to do so; and that the facts set Fforth in the

foregoing Affidavit and Release are true and correct to the best of

his/her information, knowledge and belief. M
A ff//

William E. Lugaila, President

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Commaneaiti of Pennsyivania -

Lynne K, Baran, Notary Pfﬁ?ﬁy Sealf
%%‘%Q?ay of Eebrt;ary , 2025 . Allegheny Caunty
ek pupdns | e s
N C?'L {ry public Member, Penrsyivania Assurshor of Mota-lwe
My Commission Expires:6/20/2025
Copyright ® 2021 KLH Engineers. Inc. F-16 273/2019-01,02

All Rights Reserved Worldwide
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO. 03202025

Be it RESOLVED, that the Clairton Municipal Authority of the City of Clairton, Allegheny County, PA, hereby
requests a PA Small Water and Sewer Program grant of $500,000.00 from the Commonwealth Financing
Authority to be used for the Constitution Circle Sewer Rehabilitation Project.

Be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Applicant does hereby designate Douglas Ozvath, Chairman and
Lawrence Wolf, Vice Chairman as the official(s) to execute all documents and agreements between the
Clairton Municipal Authority and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in
obtaining the requested grant.

. l; Robert Rossi, duly qualified Secretary of the Clairton Municipal Authority of the City of Clairton,
Allegheny County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted
by a majority vote of the Clairton Municipal Authority Board of Directors at a regular meeting held
Thursday, March 20%, 2025 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Clairton Municipal
Authority and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, 1 affix my hand and attach the seal of the Clairton Municipal Authority, this 20"
day of March 2025.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Secretary



